A oo
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April 23, 1998 APR 2-’5 1998
3 .
FpsC - Records/Reporting
TO: DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING
FROM: DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (BEDELL)Q}&>“(B
RE: DOCKET NO. 9%&1487-TI - INITIATION OF SHOW CAUSE

PROCEEDINGS AGAINST LCI INTERNATIONAL TELECOM CORP. FOR
VIOLATION OF RULE 25-4.,118, F.A.C., INTEREXCHANGE CARRIER

SELECTION.
TE-0566-5C-17.

Attached is an QRDER TO SHOW CAUSE, to be issued in the above

referenced docket. {(Number of pages in order - 44) >
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his complaint in the vioclations considered in reaching our
decision.

On February 28, 1998, after this docket was opened, LCI filed
a proposed offer of settlement in which LCI offered to implement
validity checks, audits of a percentage of LOAs, use of
acknowledgment forms from distributeors, and a payment of 525,000,

I1. ALLEGED VIOLATIONS

LCI uses independent representatives, sweepstakes, inbound
sales representatives, and direct representatives to obtain new
long distance customers. It appears that LCI is submitting numerous
preferred interexchange carrier (PIC) changes with forged customer
signatures. In addition, in some instances, the name and address
listed on the letter of authorization (LCA}) is not the name and
address of the authorized person for the telephone number listed on
the LOA.

A. Rule 25-4.118(2), Florida Administrativ.-- . de, states 1n
pertinent part:

A LEC shall also accept PIC change requests
from a certificated interexchange company
{IXC}) acting on behalf of the customer. A
certified IXC that will be billing in its name
may submit a PIC change request, other than a
customer-initiated PIC c¢hange, directly or
through another IXC, to a LEC only 1f it has
certified to the LEC that at ieast one of the
following actions has occurred prior to the
PIC change request:

(a) the IXC has on hand a ballot or letter
from the customer requesting such change;

We are concerned that adequate steps have not been taken by LCI to
prevent unauthorized carrier changes and to ensure compliance with
our Rules.
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Examples of complaints in which no authorization could be
produced include the following:

On June 27, 1996, Ms. Kathlyn Landry contacted staff and
stated that her long distance telephone service was switched from
AT&T to LCI without authorization. LCI’s report stated that when
establishing an account for another customer in New York, a keying
error occurred, the incorrect area code was entered, and
consequently, Ms. Landry’s telephone number was switched to LCI.
{Attachment E)

On June 2, 1997, Ms., Carmen Quinones Fuentes contacted staff
and stated that her long distance telephone service was switched
from AT&T to LCI without authorization. LCI's report stated that
when the customer called to request information about LCI's access
code, an order was established to convert her service to LCI.
(Attachment F)

LCI has not satisfied us that it is in compliance with the
Commission’s rules, Accordingly, by Section 364.285, Florida
Statutes, the Commission is authorized to 1mpos:: upon any entity
subject to its jurisdiction a penalty of not more than 525,000 for
each day a viclation continues, or cancel its certificate, if such
entity is found to have refused to comply with or to have willfully
violated any lawful rule or order of the Commission, or any
provision of Chapter 364, Flor .da Statutes. Utilities are charged
with knowledge of the Commission’s rules and statutes.
Additionally, “([i]Jt is a common maxim, familiar to all minds, that
‘ignorance of the law’ will not excuse any person, either civilly

or criminally.” Barlow v, United States, 32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833).

We believe that LCI's apparent conduct in switching PICs
without customer authorization has been "willful” :in the sense
intended by Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. In Order No. 24306,
issued April 1, 1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL titled In re:

Inv iga h n_o R -
Filori jni Y ] T avin Refund for
1988 and 1989 For GTE Florida, Inc¢c,, having found that the company

had not intended to violate the rule, the Commission nevertheless
found it appropriate to order it to show cause why it should not be
fined, stating that “In our view, willful implies intent to do an
act, and this is distinct from intent to vioclate a rule.” Thus,
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sene _HANCC  TALBOT (NELLIE)

arn. _MICHELLE LANDOW 172109

coeey LCI INVE  CJONAL TELECOM CORP.

123 HANCOCK LANE Teveme ¢_(904) -476-6767

ciryrzip PENSACOLA 3503 courny_ESC Senchad
Aoourd Sumier [ )

{ompury Cortact

Can Bw

Lot Y

Customer's son in law called. Customer’'s service was changed from Excel to LCI
International without her authorizastion. The son in law said that when proof of
authorization was requested, LCI sent a supposed LOUA containing the signature of
Tatbot Hancock. Customer believes this is o torgers. The LOA is dated February
20, 1997. As inforsation, Talbot Hancock passed ssay or January 27, 1997. For
over a year prior to the change of service, Mr. Hancock was in a nursing home
and tncapable of suthorizing anything. Please provide proof of authorization,
Appropriate credits are requested to reflect a refund of switching fees/ service
charges that apply as well as an adjustment of rates to those of the customer’'s
preferred carrier. Please send the customer & copy of your response to this
inquiry.

05-19-97- Report received with explenation, credit and copy of LOA.

07-11-97- File closed.

|

remrst e, 1721091
wOBN i 5:08 P seis5/12/97
100, e FAX _ oedS/12/97
Trpe_S_jore _PhONE .

Category

Infraction Lsm
Closed oy [BM  oere __07/15/97

Sepiy Rucuived |

s

CONSUMER REQUEST

PLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

2540 SHHUMARD OAK BOULEYARD
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 2)99-0858
W-41)-4100

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:

_Douq Martin
DUE: 05/29/97
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( LCHntemational’

S’ Wotldwide Telecommunications

YiaFax: 904-413-6362
May 15. 1997

Florida Public Service Comrmission
2540 Shumard Osk Boulevard
Tallabassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Complaint filed by Talbot (Nellie) Hancock
File No. 1721091

Dear Mr. Martin:

With regard to the above referenced complaint, plesss bs advised that LC] Intsrnanional
Telecom Corp. (LCI) has completed a revisw of the issues raised by the complainant.

LCI received the enclosed letter of agency (LOA) from » thurd pasty distributor of LCI
service. As you will ses, tha LOA sppewrs to have been signed by Talbot Hancock LCI
secepead this LOA in good faith and mauimns the account was appiopristaly esablished.
All LCI distri{butors are required to act witkin Lhe bounds of sppiicable statc and federal
law annd abide by LCI's policiss reganding PIC code changes (a copy of this policy is
snciosed). LCI has contacted the diswibutor avolved to investigate the matter and, if
sppropriste, take action with the sales person involved, including termination.

LCI has issued & courtesy cedit of $15.35 w0 the complainant’s account Thus eredit
constitutes the total charges .ocrued oo the sccount as well as the fees associated with
routing the line to the LCI octwork. This credit will appear on the complainant’s LEC
invoice within one to two billing cycles. LCI spologizes for any inconveni¢nce thus
matter has caused the complmnant

Should you have questions reyarding this matier, please coniact the undersigned at
(703)848-4465.

Sincerely,

Wi ehills ranelnd

Tariff Spe:u.l.h!
¢ Glea Jackson

8180 Greensboro Drive » McLean, Virguua 22102 » 703-442-0220
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(1Clintemgational’

S’ Worldwide Telecommunications

Yia Fax: 904-413-6362
May 15, 1997 r______________ ——_
JECE

Mr. Doug Martin |‘ s ——
Florida Public Service Commission ‘ HAY 19 897

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard )
Tallshassee, FL 32399-0850 c(_,a L Ty -\"i:;

ey

Re: Complaint filed by Talbot (Nellie) Hawock
File No. 1721091

Dear Mr. Martin:

With regard to0 the above referenced complaint, please be advised that LCI [ntemational
Telecom Corp. (LCI) has completed & review of the issues raised by the complainant.

LCI received the enclosed letter of agency (LOA) from a third party distributor of LCI
service. As you will see, the LOA appears to have been signed by Talbot Hancock LCI
accepted this LOA in good faith and mainuuns the account was appropristely esublished.
All LCI distributors are required to act within the bounds of applicatle state and federal
law and abide by LCI's policies regarding PIC code changes (a copy of this policy is
enclosed). LCI has contacted the distributo: invoived to investigate the maner and, if
appropriate, ake action with the sales person invoived, including termination.

LCI has issued a courtesy credit of $15.15 0 the complainant’s secount. This credit
constitutes the total charges accrued on the account as well as the fees associated with
routing the line to the LCI network. This credit will appear on the complainant's LEC
invoice within one o two billing cycles. LCI apologizes for any inconvenience this
matter has caused the complainant.

Should you have questions regarding this matter, please contact the undersigned at
(703)848-4465.

Sincerely,

Michelle Landow
Tasiff Specialist

¢c: Glen Jackson

8180 Greensboro Drive « McLean Virginia 22102 » 703-442-0220
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Public Sherbice Conumisgion

Cewber 1), 1997

_ Ma. Aliss R Mosves
407 Dewnis Bouievani
Penmsenie, FL. 12934

Demr M. Mone
We howe reviened yow compinias sguingt LCT imenusionsl Telsson Corperasion (LCT).

Te emiw yowr complaing, »o connend LCT sl equesnd s dowsiled wrimen repont
rganiing yow cousstus. |k i @y wderynadiag i o sopressamjve Sum the wilivy seamcand you
w dovnts this suner. Based on & Aview of Ye infbrmasion provided 10 the Morids Pablls Sarvice
Commisslen (P5C). &t appenss that Y company did ot shanin Y seswenry afrmancs ' nake
s swissh in your wiepheas swvien LCT haw comnd & oomils of £38.17 & your losnl weiephons

The PSC mesisgs complair 1 vary clessly sl vasks sy vend which indicaie there may
e o problam aad farber sstion i aosded. Our compiains ssvls arw olies Ghecked for nformaton
before sommissionsrs canks flaal desteions amd swrve 5s & valmable sowee of indorrmation. | hope
this provides yers with Y informesion you aswl- If you wir™ * discuss tis or have asy quastons,
plasse it e iz wo. | can be renched & | -900-342-1950

ﬂ-,dy.
Raguistury Spocialiet |
Divizien of Conpumar Affiury

 simgp by * Tadsamsots. T O L
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Sinomuly,
Mighelle Landew
Tartif Spesialiey
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STATR OF PLORIDA DOCKET NO. 971487-T1
MARCH 2is 1998
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iy &, 1997
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Desr M. Momrox:

Thamk you for your reesut inner sonnwning LCT lasernationsd T

problam, sl u-—---ﬂ-mm;—“._."“"l

its renshution of de emm. a
Pyou heve any farcher quamions, I ens be resshed at 1-800-342-3552.
Siasrly,

a. R R

CummR Pun

Roguintary Spesialis: I
Divisins of Cossumer Allhire
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i famvmns S-amd CONTACTRMUCITATESL U8
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Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services
. BOB CRAWTORD, Commissionsr
- X Division of Cossumer Services
47wl le X745~ CONSUMER COMPLAINT FORM
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Have you Gled suit in count? ___ e

IF YOUR COMPLAINT INVOLVES THE PURCHASE OF A NLW CAR
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JOHN P MONROE SR Ps 4 L /A_, .‘f"_

607 W DETROIT BLVD

e M/ % ;«M

Daar Sis/Msdame:

Res  DELINQUENT TELEPHONE CMARCES

' Crodiser Nammen Misroveies Applicasiony lae.
Db (as of 36 May 1997x S300.30
Fie N MAK-S0IO

PFoass be afvisad thes | am an asterney and agamt v Mlare Veins Applications s MicroVoice
Applionsions lna. ("MAJ 1) oume end sparess \eiephons serviens.

1 am advicnd they you ore pranamaly imdebond 1 MAL in the sam of 5300.28 for telaphons servicas
provided & your requen and chargad & your diresion ' your enl ilephoas company. | am
further adviend e your loonl lalaphons sompeny has bomn nmvestad by Yoy 1o chargs beck your
indeiadnam w0 MAL }

n—n—uu—«m.nna—-ﬂnﬁnmmmp
Tros”, within thiny doys of ressign of this ssrvespendenss. B¢ sdvinad thas if peymant = Al ia
m“ﬂhhh.uhﬁlﬂﬂ“hwum—u
artormey i PENSACOLA FL 16 eommense lagel smien %0 resswyr your sxiuming indebtedness.
You shallge responsible t: sy and ol logel cosw newved berein in addicen t0 your tomng
dain

If you have anry quastions, pissse call (906) €474-12 and ash for Extandieon 54.
If you bave mude pryment t9 MAJ in Adl, kindly disrogani this sorraspondenca
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RehtYalldation Notics

You have thirry ()0} days lrom the day you ressived this notiee to dispuss sll or mom of the debr.
if vou nonify our office ia writing dhas all or part of the deiit iy disputed. we will provide voy with
s verification of the deist by mail. Uniuss you dispume ail or pan of dhe delt ia wnung witun this
period of Lime, we will sanans the deit is velid,

If e cxvent craditay is 4ifforems Do O origingl cedisor of this debt,we will provide you with
e name and sddvags of the original eediner by mail if you requam tis ia wnung wiitin 30 dave
from the dase you russived this sotes.

During the 30 day netificmrion paried loga) provssdings will ant procesd. Your rigix w
venficstion of the deit or ideusity of the cradiver withia the Umw provided by law will not be
sffeciaid by amy legnl action haein.

This is an atsmpt 10 caliect 3 doiv snd amy informmsion obtained will be used for thas purpose

meTr.
A PATRICK WYMES

APW-wmg
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ATTACHMENT C

wer HOWTE, /1D

aren. _MICHELLE LANDOW 1664751

wary_LC] INTER  ONAL TELECOM CORP,

Congumpr 'y

Telephone ¢_{904)-476-7188

Citys/rp MLA
sccount mumber EXE 5025

[4

(an B2

32504 county E5C  nemched _(904)-478-8496

wte forgery

y Comtect Limited Repores H

tequrst 0. 166479]

By KES rime _9:43 AM  0aie{}3/28/97
1000 rime _FAX oate)3/28/97
e 5 rorm _Phone

€' egory

trtraction _LS-13H

Customer said that his service was changed without his authorization on March
3rd. He discovered this when he received a welcome package. The company sent
him a copy of the LOA, but the signature is a forgery. Information about his
long distance charges is inaccurate and fraudulent. Customer was never
contacted by the company in any way. He is requesting a full refund of all
charges. Please investigate, provide a copy of the LOA, ¢ ntact customer and
advise.

3/31/97 Supplemental documentation received from customer.

4/04/97 Report with explanation, full credit. Custoser was not corlscted.
4723797 1 called customer and we discussed the report and credit. He will
contact me if the problem has not been resolved. Close by phone.

Closed by _KES pete _ 04/23/97

Reply deceived |

P—-—

CONSUMER REQUEST

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

1540 SHUMARD OAK IOUI.EV ARD
TAI..LAHASSII. FL.3

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:

Ka ith

DUE: _04/14/97
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April 4, 1997

Ms. Kate Smith

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Qak Boulevard
Tallahasses, FL 32399-0850

Re: Complaim filed by David Howe: File No. 1664751
Dear Ms. Smith:

With regard to the above referenced complaint, please be sdvised that LCI International
Telecom Corp. (LCI) has completed a review of the issues raised by the complainant.
A3 a result of that review, it is LCI's positicn that an intentionsl, unsythorized primary
interexchange carrier (PIC) code change was not initiated with respect to this
complainant

LCI received the enclosed letter of agency (LOA) from # third parry distributor of LC]
service. As you will see, the LOA sppewrs to 1. ve besn signed by David Howe. LCI
accepled this LOA in good faith and maintins the socoum was appropriately
cstablishad. All LCI distributors are required to act within the bounds of applicable
statc and fivdeml lIow and abide by LCI's policies regarding unautharized PIC code
changes (a copy of this policy is enclosed). LCI bas contacted the distnbutor tvolved
to iavestigaie-teTmiier And desanded-coproprisie actien bo-taken. 2gsiney the ssloe
pouson nvelved

Additionally, LCT has issued & courtesy credit of $12.42 10 the complainant’s account.
This ereclit conseitutes the total ehsrges acorued on the oocount ac well a1 the fees
associated with routing the line to the LCl network. LCl apologizes tor any
inconvenience this marter has caused the complainant.

Should you hswe nuestinm regarting this maficr. please cuplast Gis wideisigned at
(703)848-44465.

Sincerely,

Vbl e Aamelnd

Michclie Landow
Tariff Specialist

4180 Crecnshoro Drive » MeLean, Virginya 22.02 « 7NV-44247220
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Exhibit )
LCT$ POLICTES AND PROCEDURES REGARDING SLAMMING MEVENTION

ADYISORY TO ALL REPRESENTATTVES STLLING LCT INTEANATIONAL LONG DISTANCE SERVICES:

All saien agenty/dipuribunrs wliing LCT Lassrvtionnl Tlocom Comormmon’s (LCT) Long Sismmee sorvice mast cavefilly rad tw LY it will gap.gn
LCI't pulicm snd provsdurm for %o asle of LC] long civwnie srvices. The puspess of his etussmn! is 9 adien whel G Couse yBuctered pwthung of 2 cudlomer =1
orptrtancs of preventiag e sewshing , Shd O MOrsasAdts of (ba ety op LCL 0 mthatind sl AgERD. 40d UW0T IBGCDARGERT AUnbatany. THE GOSwEen e yded 11
*Ackewlaigmm” Yui must by 0. 1igatd. wal rowmed v U Sabes Agest by uich mkivabund lariing LCT pervicd  Jules spanavdiss busans it mals 3 mpeee som ef
thu cecwment yvallabls to LCI. upoe fequest '

A COMMON CAUSES OF BLAMMING:

¢ Ineofrect iephens nember sa submined LOAS « mens that icorc: iephans suanienr iy roahed witheu: T Caflamer's wemian osdsent. To mahy marier werse, Ty
cusemer whe 6ld wasst LCT sorviee did pet go remched o LCL

. MWMim_M“m’m_tm”mmnl“ AU the "BAg nisie shd'es phsns Svmnbi
Tht povtnn whs *slisibnd® i woitliig ue nars renlly didr's bove the sucherity to mais T Fonih, Jocustemms chilgren of PEENIVieS Melhorust & swiich 18 queiily for Lara

sort of pieusien o SUur lndusement.

. A rimpis Wisubdersmaging wvhen 000 5PN or rasmynme deewnl il the oOhF poust oY reemmns abdisl Metung & wrw png dismecy Wvice  This 13 cEpecul T
wham i1 s s other pursen whe s 100 bl The Wfl-puying speuse o FRSSEmE Movs & ROV loug dititery cumar a0 A ianhs someching 15 wrong “esss W
PO Custmirs. b Infoms Shtir Spevids End/er FESBURANS dlsewt vy lung Jisianow caTien.

*  Signiag vp 000 runmmgly whan 0 isphose sqmiser (s i the same of shother resmmem. Dy O e e swBCH & GOP.MRY. e reswemiey Navs oS parsd win
The paraen recaiving the bill soticns O changs Sad Allapgen 5 slosn, hat satwrrel. Do sure S0 rEamuEM Fepwintag servias Nag LAd suthen.” W ds 80

o Jomound may sigh Up 08 ehiinly pivent withms prier condant Grees by gL

*  Lignaing semepns up st m *gut O suiv” of remmh o UL iCRSen or comnigsinn Gl

. llughlln--.-iinhn—rlm-lmdmludmmumu-lmmuummmmuhuunnmm

Mfvien.

L EFFECTS OF SLAMMING:

1 ia dlagal and will a0t be wiermnd by LCT! -
Cramss & bad brngn snd sdversaly slfanes LOT' 5 st ths Rtlisl Agart'v/Dinkr bwor's Popatiu an
Tulthd thme 10 Evaigme snd oitwEl.
I wo an g0t infosmbtion vorifisd, & will pive ou:
1. Order rejorn
1. Raturned smil
3. T4 10 procast valsd au 4 etwreis slem
= Freswsdag vxparbinm iy cdivishesl whe v slammad
s Usuaily the lossl miephont Gompuny hrviml & sharpe 19 R ks She il swinch o9 LCT and than charges agais 16 resich the xiTeced bach 1o t enganyl long
dlpmrs sompany. LCT and e e Sigwibuisr sod bet  ules Agens ore bsllud for tome capm. These LOL chanpey wui proiably be billad by diunbinors o e
gt Tivis bonds 18 pariows consiqouman for Ses sgane. acluling Wrniaarion of the Asles spemt relosiongiip with LCT

LCI AS WELL AS FEDERAL. STATL, AND LOCAL REGULATORY AGENCIES VIEW “SLAMMIMNG™ AS A YIRY SIRIOUS PROBLEM. THL FCC CaN
IMPOEE SIGNTFECANT FINES ON A FER YIOLATION BASKL

€. HOW CAN A SALIS AGENT PROTELT ACAINST BLAMMING:

o Yoo srengly sesunged 1 verify Informsion againet ench aew canemer's actutl idphans bul for sech LOA

®  The persan sighing s LOA sheuld by the sama paress whees misss appesrs o4 (i lalephors WL 1 net, 0 15 essereial Y the perses tigrng the LOA has suthonry t
change lowg, diemagy CHTIOVS. Now thar shiidoan and Fosansis (ppioally die et Mv dat . cSiaw 13 v uinene fong Simanes ¢ ITITY A8 Shi PEPIRLY bdideraitt =inap
e appedry ow s mispiepad $ifT. Unbios N i & Lmiion whers ot Speas b cipming an bybeif of 200t gpbmse, If the pavean sigaing e LOA u dieren: from dw
Corsew whaed (D ALY b tha telrciver W prw Srssid siemey 0 ronract O SR pvtod. Winle Cils po:ley Eagiet jedpteding soms anied SMAL, A Mool givn
you & chante 18 remin paiep by GARMREENNG] your eoace B prodmsionallem.

*  Toiayourtime Review e LOA (or aecomey s lagibliity, sepecaally i wivphone susber. Coafirm e persan’y tirphong NWBber ~ you weuld be wevoired i U
rmembw of paaple il frve sul the wreng Migphets pumber

*  NEVER jign somosts giar's nasme on s LOA ar ity othir dosmanent!

- Dot feves 3 sule that b ney Overe

2lm03186.doc
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Exhibit

ACKNOWLEDOHAENT

Thia will verily et 1 bove mivived. med. sodemmnd, spd vl comply with the Sacnmant eatifind *LLT S POLICITS AND PROCEDURES REGARDING
SLAMMING PREVENTION®. | folly sndarsinad and appresioss my sbilgaiisnt 8 o8 LCI saim agant Ot INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR oot 1 aogige ks or
tacilitete The prwrtics of “siamuming® sustemers. | amdarninaed that LCT will nd inberutt forthor samrrvaas of “sismabing®. sid $st LC) will ohs whatrver scions
sy Setidary % protas! agziast yaauming nciedieg, wifteet hmilstios. FRIAANe of the mist apiet relatioanbiy sod rrleremment of sil spplitable lags! rgha snd

romadia.

wnwmﬁmwmmm [~ -
Prinmd Mok Hasss pheoss gumbar

Print Nosw of Compuay

Channel awile Orpasigseion ande

sim03 186 doc
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Printed by CAF Internet E-mail 3/31/97 8:20an

From: DAVHOW @ SHTP (David P Howve) (davhow@juno.com)
To: CAF Internet E-mail
Subject: Attn: Mrs. Kate Smith; case § 166473 re:LCI International

NOTE 3/28/97 10:00am
Return-Fath: <davhow§juno.com>
Received: from x7.boston.3junc.com (205.231.100.24)

by mail.psc.stete.fl.us (Connect2-SMTP 4.30A.1000128)
for <CONTACTOPSC.STATE.FL.US>; Fri, 28 Mar 1997 10:03:32 -0500
Received: (from davhow§juno.com) by x7.boston.junc.com (Queuemail)
id KKN16111; Fri, 26 Mar 1997 10:00:100 EST
To: CONTACTEPSC.SBTATE.FL.US
Subject: Attn: Mrs. Kate Saith; case ¢ 166475 re:LCI Intearnaticnal
Message-ID: <19970328.090348.11719.0.Davhowljuno.comn>
X-Mailer: Juno 1.18
X=-Juno-Line-Breaks: 0-=5,7=77
Prom: davhow@juno.com (David P Howe)
Date: Pri, 28 Mar 1997 10:00:00 EST

From: Davhow

To: CONTACT¢PSC.STATE.FL.US

Date: Tue, 11 Mar 1997 06:36:17 PS?

-S8ubject: LCI INTERNATIOMAL -
Message~ID: <19970311.062955.11239.0.Davhowvlijunc.con>

ATTACHED IS A COFY OF A LETTER SENT TO LCI REGARDING A RECENT EPISODE I
ENCOUNTERED WITH *“SLAMMING"™.

Any and all helps would be appreciated.

David P. Howe

925 Langley Avenue
Fensacola, Florida
32504-70613

(904) 476-7188

925 Langley Avenus
Pensacola, Florida
32504

March 11, 1997

Mr. Lawrence Jones
Director, Customer Service
ICI International

4650 Lakehurst Court
Dublin, Ohio 43016

Dear Mr. Jones:

I have had an extramely frustrating
axperience with your organization.

ArmmawmoamdTis M ;o —o ek W o A n .- -
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vas transferred from MCI long distance
to ICI. This vas dons vith nsither amy
knovledge nor conseant:

I first found of this "slamming” episode
on March 10, 1997, wvhen I arrived home
aftar a fourtsen hour wvorkday. Imagine
py surprise to find that I was being
"yelcomed" to a long distance carrier
that a mare fifteen minutes before I had
nsver heard of.

¥When I tried to contact your company,

ny first contact "Lynn" proaptly hung up
on me. This after waiting through ten
minutes of noises.

My second contact, "Calvin”, assured

me that "we ars an honest company, we
vould naver 'slam’ anyone." This
assurance cams after I reaffirmed that I
for one knew tha diffarence between
requesting a carrier and slamming.

I have now spent in excess of one hour
of my time to oorrect an error made
either by your company or its agents. -

I intend to pursue this through the Public
Service Commission of Plorida as .sell

as the FCC Detroit, Michigan and
Washington, D.C. offices.

I avait your reply.

Sincerely yours,

David P. Howe

S e - G P A S S U S S e D et S S S S e A P S S o S G S . R e D P e A W S A e Al
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April 4, 1997

Ms. Kate Smith

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL. 32399-0850

Re: Complaint filed by David Howe; File No. 1664751
Dear Ms. Smith:

With regard to the above referenced complaint, please be advised that LCI Intermational
Telecom Corp. (LCI) has completec a review of the issues raised by the complainant.
As a result of that review, it is LCI's posiuon that an inientional, unsuthorized primary
interexchange carrier (PIC) code change was not initiated owith respect to this
complainant.

LCI received the enclosed letter of agency (LOA) trom a third party distributor of LCI
service. As you will sce, the LOA appears to have been signed by David Howe. LCI
accepted this LOA in good faith and maintains the account was appropriately
established. All LCI distributors a = required to act within the bounds of applicable
state and federal law and abide by LCI's policies regarding unauthorized PIC code
changes (a copy of this policy is enclosed). LCI has contacted the distributor involved
to investigate the matter and demanded appropriate action be taken against the sales
person involved.

Additionally, LCI has issued a courtesy credit of $12.42 to the complainant’s account.
This credit constitutes the total charges accrued on the account as well as the fees
associated with routing the line to the LCI nerwork. LCI spologizes for any
inconvenience this matter has caused the complainant.

Should you have questions regarding this matter, please contact the undersigned at
(703)848-4465.

Sincerely,

ek Lo Aameled

Michelle Landow
Tariff Specialist
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Exhibit
LCI'S POLICIES AND PROCEDURES REGARDING SLAMMING PREVENTION

ADVISORY TO ALL REPRESENTATIVES SELLING LCI INTERNATIONAL LONG DISTANCT SERVICLS:

All saice agents/disnbutor seliing LCT Internanonel Teiscom Corperntion's (LCT) long distance service must carefully read the conssnts of this documerna [t will expiain
LCI's policsas wad procadures for the mis of LCT long divance servicm. The puarposs of thus document 1 10 expiiu what can couse umtuthonzed swiizhing of § customer, =t
imporances of prevesting such rwitching , ind the senousness of e meter  LCL, w5 suthering salel agenty, snd ey independent distribyton This document wictudes 31
“Acknowladgmen” that reast be rmd, mgned, and renwned 10 the Sali Agumt by aach mdivadusl tediing LCT seriom.  Sakee Sgentadistnbuson musl mike 3 1uged coph cf
this documens svadable 9 LCT. upon recguss

A COMMON CAUSES OF SLAMMING:

. lacormect aisphons nussber on sulsinitnd LOAS - means tht icorrect tiepions Rassber i3 rwiched wathoul (he Cusiomes’s wiiien consent. To Make Mgy wor-e he
customer who did want LCT service did met gm rwinched w LCT. -

¢ The subuisied LOA b illagible st directly cinmel the person that keys the erder wis the Fysesm [0 asls the wiong name and/or phone mumbay

o The persos who "sethonad™ rwiching carmnerns reslly dide’t heve the sushonty to make the revich  Semetumes chidran of relatvis shonza & Switch 0 qualify for some
sont of prerahe or other imdeomiy.

¢ A simple mivendorsnadiog whon ane 5pouss of restmmgty dossn’t tell tie ather REURNE Or FeSrURENs SboU MISCUR 4 At long distancs Mrvsct  Thu s eapecially Tue
when H ia the olher persan whe pays the bills. The bitl-piying Wpoete of EMEEY K088 3 Aew lgag dismace camaer came aad thinka sommthing o wrong  Pleass Mk
your cusitetr) &9 imferm their Spouni and/er FesmmMatE shout chenging long ShRance Canen.

s Signing up one NseEmgly when the Shiephats manier i in the name of seather rosmain. By the tivne the swih i completed. the rOomWRENES huve 0NN parted wan ¢
The person receivng day bill nockces the changs snd allages & slam his occurmed. e mare O rOCMnGNY requsrg MYvice has the suthonty W do s

. Someons mey uga up m ekderly phrest witheut prior consent fram tha pareat

«  Signng somesna up jast = *gut the sile® or raach » qulificetion o CamERision level.

s Signing scrosons up, without the Cleaer's knowiedge, = 2 result of spanding & jot of Lme wats that adrvicual and agsaming Uhal the person would be salisfied with
LCY sarice

B EFFLCTS OF SLAMMING:

It s iagai and will not be mlermied by LCT!
Cressa o bad image and sdversaly affocs LCT's and the Sehi Agent'y/Distribuinr' s Maputiton
Takces o ©0 Frvastigems smd cormact.
If wa con et inflormacion verifled. it will ssve on:

1 Ovder reycey

1. Raturasd madl

3 Time to procass valid sa d sccumis orden
. Frusuaung expersacs for mdividsl whe wes slaswned
s Usually the local teiephond company leviss & charge 1o maka the initial swttih 10 L) and thin Chafges agsdn 0 swach the afecisd cusiomer bach W i ongingl long
diszsncs compesry LCT and the the disrilnsier and i Sales Agams arw billed for these cosss  Thess LCT charges will protsbiy bw billed by distnbaion 1o ter u
agnl. This laade to seriows consequences for the agew, eciuding rminelion of the stle agent retationship wah LC1

LCT AS WELL AS FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL REGULATORY AGENCIES VIEW “SLAMMING™ AS A VERY SERIOUS PROBLEM. THE FCC CAN
IMPOSE BIGNIFICANT FINES ON A PLR YIOLATION RASIL

C HOW CAN A SALLS AGENT FROTECT AGAIMST SLAMMING:

*  You s suongly encoursges e verify iformation agaiast asch mew cuplome’s actual telephons bill for mch LOA

+  The person nigomg the LOA should be the tame parses whots Ame sppemrs on Oae talephons bl If not, it o essennal thet the person sipring the LOA has suthonty 12
changs long distance carners. Ness thay childrew snd reswensies ppically do net kave th suthority 1o chingy iong disamce carmars for the pareny rocemas whos
nams appesrs on the seiephens bil. Usless o is s pitustion where one spouss 13 sigrung oa benaif of aaedher spoass. | b person ugnung the LOA 13 diffgrent from the
PErIon whost RAme Appears on the lephone bill, yew should smesgt to conmact the other person  Whils this policy magit jeopardize some sales order. it thouid give
yOu B CRENCE t0 retasn shles by devnoRstrating your concers and profossoenlion.

*  Take your ume Review the LOA for sccuracy and lagibilicy, especinlly the mlaphons rumbar  Confirmn the persen's talephond Aumber - you woukd be swrpnsed a e
number of people LR give out th wiong telephons nussher

. NEVER wugn somanns ¢ioae's aame on an LOA or any other document’

. Don't force & sala thsl 15 nol there
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Exhibit ____

ACKNOWLERGMENT

This will verify chad | beve recaived, read. sadervinad, sod will semply wilh e documant sstitiad *1L.CT'S POLICIES AND PROCEDURES REGARDING
SLAMMING PREVENTION®. | fully sndorstand sod epprecinie my chiigations as o8 LCT mis agews Ol INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR ol s angage In or
fncilitass fhe prectics of “siomming” costoapers. | nodersined (had LCY will asd tsloreis frther scrurveans of “slomming ™, and thel LCT will she whalrver artivas

77 SSCHESTY t5 protect dgaiast slsmming incladiag, vithewt lmitatisa, rmination of the suim agead reintipaship snd exfprumant of all npplivabile lugsi rights and
ressdion.

Sigasture Of Reprassatative Selling LC) ladernetiopal Loag Distaacs Jorvicss Dete -

Pristed Ngme Home phoas nossher

Priat Npme of Company

Channsl cott [T
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aadress _6229 W 18] TER acen. _Michelle Landow R yree 11:22 AM vetef
Corpummr e
el 0_(305)-362-9689 () e FAX date
cieys21p MIAML 33015 cnety_DADE cl:'-:l we_S rew _Phone
Account Whabey Bute Catagery
Cotpary Contact, Limited Respensg N outreach intrection _LS-132
Customer said her service was switched froam AT3T in March without her Closat by _RMN sere _05/)
authorization. Customer said sthe found out on Apr 1. Customer said Bellsouth Saply Decetved _J

service was switched to LCI. Please iavestigats, contact customer and provide a j__—

response by the date below. Include a copy of the LOA and apply appropriate
credits. CONSUMER REQUES
5-6 Fax copy received. :
5-9 Reply received. Customer sent copy of PSC report by LCI.
File closed.

FLORIDA PUBL!
i SERVICE
COMMISSION

IS“SHUHAIDOAIIOI”

TALLAHASI%.{L. 323
904-413-6100

PLEASE RETURN THIS I
WITH REPORT OF ACTIO

_Ruth ¥, McHargue
DUE - 05/07/91
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Telecommunications
Regulatory Department
8180 Greeasboro Drive, 9th Floor
McLean, Virgigia 32102
To: Ruth MeHaTo
From: Michelle Landow
Pages:
For Information Call:
Date:  8/6/97 B
Fax Number: Phone Number:
Response w'm Chest's complaint; File No, L§9334]
8180 Greensboro Drive Phome 703-348-4465
9th Floor 800-296-0220

McLean, VA 22102 Fax 703-848-4404
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Int Y

S’ Woildwide Telscommunications
Yia Fax: 904 413-£362

May 6, 1997

Ms. Ruth W. McHargue

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Osk Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Complaint filed by Theresa Chen; File No. 169374]
Dear Ms. McHargue:

With regard (o the above referenc:d cusomer complaint, pleasc be advised that LCI
International Telecom Corp. (LCI) has evaluated the matnter and believes that LCI did not
initinte an intentional, unauthorized primary interexchange carrier (PIC) code change, or
“slam” with regard to this customer.

LCT's dismibutorship who sold the account was unuble to provide a copy of a letter of
agency {LOA) signed by the complasinant Thercfore, in accordance with LCI's
commitment to customer service, LCI has applied a credit of $31.68 10 the complainant's
account. This amount represents a rerate for charges billed to the sccount in addition to
the switching fees billed by the local 1¢lephone company. As such, no further action will
be taken by LCI at this time.

Should you hsve any questions regarding this matter, pleass contact the undersigned at
(703) 8484465

Sincerely,
Wkahalle hanslowd

Michelle Landow
Tariff Specialist

c¢: Theresa Chen
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GCI International’

N\’ Worldwide Telecommunications

Yia Fax: 904-413-6362

May 6, 1997 ECEIVE
MAT

Ms. Ruth W. McHargue 1 09 1997

Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Baulevard

Tallahassee, FL. 32399-0850
Re: Complaint filed by Theresa Chen; File No. 1693741
Dear Ms. McHargue:

With regard 1o the above referenced customer complaint, please be advised that LCI
[nternational Telecom Corp. (LCL) has evaluated the marter and believes that LCI did not
initiate an intentional, unauthorized primary interexciange carrier (PIC) code change, or
“siam” with regard to this customer.

LCI's distributorship who sold the account was unable to provide a copy of a letter of
agency (LOA) signed by the complainant [herefore, in accordance with LCI's
commitment to customer service, L.CI has applied a credit of $31.68 to the complainant’s
account. This amount represents a rerate for charges billed to the account in addition to
the switching fees billed by the I.>cal telephone company. As such, no further action will
be taken by LCI at this time.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact the undersigned at
(703) 848-4465.

Sincerely,
Michelle Landow
Tanff Specialist

cc: Theresa Chen
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neer LANDI _KATHLYN Compory LC1 INTEbuwn [JONAL TELECOM CORP.

saswess 1821 SE ENFIELD AVENUE an. _SHERRI RONNEBAWM 130973
Coruasmst's
Telephone #_[56])-398-05]8
Can Be
cieys2ip PORT SAINT LUCIE 34952 courty_STL teached _{561}-398-0522
Account Busber . wote keypunch
Comparry Contect Limfted Rapores N
L]

Customer says her PIC was switched from ATAT to L{I without her permission.
Please provide proof of authorization.

7/1 Report
Letter and copy of report sent to customer.
file closed.

Request wa. 130973
oy JRD jiew 11:36 AM peref/27
(0 jim FAX  oee6/27
Ty S rore _Phone

Category

Infrection _LS-130

Closed by NEP  Dete _ 07/03/96

Reply becatved _J

CONSUMER REQUEST

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

1540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEY
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 31399-08%
904-413-6100

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM
WITH REFPORT OF ACTION TO

Richard Durbin

DUE: _07/15/96
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Uroal 30 uw:ia4 @9is (vI Qipe Ll o1y
ML LEwAL
4oVl uy2

L}
)

C LC1 !mgg%tlon%%

LEGAL DEPARTMENT
4650 Lakeburst Court, Dublin, Ohio 43016

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEXT

tthOTICEiit

THIS MESSAGE |8 INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE ADDRESSEN. T MAY
CONTAIN INFORMATION WHICH 18 CONFIDENTIAL UNDER THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT
PRIVILEGE OR OTHERWISE NOT SUBJECT TO DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE
LAW. iF THE READER OF THIS MEBSAQGE (8 NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT OF THE
EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSISLE FOR DELIVERING THIS MESSAGE TO THE
INTENDED RECIPEENT, ANY USE, COPYING OR DISSEMINATION OF THIS MESSAGE |
STRICTLY PROMIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIO MESSAQGE IN ERROR,. PLEASE
NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE, AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL OF THIS
DOCUMENT TO US AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS VIA THE U.8. POSTAL SERVICE.

TO: K

company:__ flode Publie orones (pvomuiigen

- -

FAX NUMBER: _ 904.413. (p3led
DATE: + 1 9 TIME: 9: 50a ™
FAOM: Sharri Ronnebeum
Reguistory Anslyst
PHONE NQ.: (614} 798-6813
FAX NQ.: (814} 798-8498
HARD COPY: Wi ba sermt via regadiar mall.
Wi be sent via overnigin mail.

2 Wil be sent by facsimile only.
Page 1 of 9 Pages (including this cover page}

COMMENTS: - Re: _#HaThlym (pmolng~ -
5

esh\v\ansal\fax
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Ui JlL e TS -1 Told ivs siwn LU ML LEGAL

(1T Intemational’
<~ Woldwide Telecommunications

huly 1, 1996

Mr. Richard Durbin
2540 Shumard Osk Beulevard
Tallahasess, Florida 32399-0850

Re: Landry, Kathlyn; Request No. 1309731

With regard to ths sbove-referenced complaint, please be sdvised that * CI Intamational
Telecom Corp. (LCI) has compioted a roview of the issues raised by the complaineat. As
s result of thst review, i is LCI's position that e inteational, wasuthorized primery
imtoyexchange camier (FIC) code change was pot imitisted with respect to this
complainant

The complainant’s telephone oumber is one digit off fronr mother LCI cusomar locsved in
New York's 516 area cods. A kesying aror occmured whils LCT was establishing ap
mhhm&nmhdh-hww“:nﬂtmmutomwl
astwork estesd of the customer’s nuraber. LCI oomtacesd the complaimant’s local
telsphops company to lesss whether or ot the complainast was wtill routed to the LCI
nstwork. The local telephons compeny indicsted the complainant had not yet cantacted
them to sslect & now carrier. LCI cnbot request & switch bsck to the carrier of oboice cn
behalf of the complainant. The local telephone company did aotste the account so that
ons of their representative’s would coctact the complainant ead sssist her in resolving this
e

LCI spologizes for any imcoavenismce this matter has caused the compisinant. I the
interest of casomer sarvics, LCT has processed s oredit of $2.98 10 the complaingnt’s
sccount. This credit constitites the foes associsted with switching the complainant's line
to LCI and back to ber carrier of choice. LCI does not belisve the complainmt sccraed
long diance charges. Should you have any quostions regarding this maticz, plesse
contact the undersigned at (614) 798-6311.

Simcezely,
. Sherri Roossbsum
Reguistory Anslys

44650 Loephurst Court - Dublin, Chio 43017 « $14-798-4000

Qgov? goz
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Commissioner:

SUSAN P. CBARIL CIAIRMAN
J. TERRY DEASON

JULIA L. JOHNSON

DIANE K. KIESLING

JOE GARCIA

State of Florida

DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BEVERLEE DeMELLO

DIRECTOR

(904} 4136100

TOLL PREE 1-400-341-1552

Public $herbice Commission

Ms. Kathlyn Landry
1821 SE Enfield Avenue

Port St. Lucle, Florida 34952

Dear Ms. Landry:

July 5, 1996

This 1s a follow-up to your recent complaint regarding the unauthorized
change of your long distance service by LCI International.

We have filed your complaint with the company ana received a roport.
Enclosed is a copy of the report indicating what caused the problem and that

credits have been issued.

We appreciate your bringing this prob’ :@m to our attention, and your
complaint will remain on record at the Public Service Commission.

[f you have any questions or problems, please let me know.

NP/ah

enclosure

Sincerely,

(7,,_‘4#-

ncy Pruitt

Consumer Services Consultant
Diviston of Consumer Affairs
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nese _QUING  _FUENTES, CARMEN Cospary_LCI INTERN IONAL TELECOM CORP. = wequest wo. 1743991

aasess 1610 SANDUSKY STREET aten. _MICHELLE LANDOW - 174399] by CRP yime _1:32 PH  0areQ6/!
SOUTH_EAST Tetephone 8_(407) -676- 7037 1000 rim FAX onteG/
Ciyszip PALM BAY 32909 corty BRE  heache e_S_torn _Phone
Account tmber : Note Category
Company Contact Limited Renparsg N tnfraction _LS-13C
Customer says the following: ‘ st e LS

Reply Received T

Her long distance service was switched without her koowledge.

Customer's PIC is ATAT. CONSUMER REQUEST

R
Please provide proof of authorization.

06/16/97 Received report with explanation s $31.58 credit. FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
10/13/97 Closed. COMMISSION
10-20-97 Closeout letter sent to the customer.
1540 SHUMARD OAK POULEVA
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 313990850
94-413-6100
PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:
CarmenPeny =
ODUE: 06/17/97
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St m @ﬂ‘.‘um
m oL P 1-800-342-3352
. - d 1
Public SHerbice Conmission
October 23, 1997
Ms. Carmen Quinones Fuentes
1610 Sandusky Street Southeast
Palm Bay, FL 32909
Dear Ms. Fuentes:

We have reviewed your complaint against LC! Liternational Telecom Corporation (LCI).

To resolve your comphinli we contacied the eompnl:{ and requested a g:milclg wntltcn
n:nlc't.}lrdmn concerns. It is my understanding that a representative fom the utili
co%ouct you. 5:'::1 on a review of tge information provided to the Florida Public Sewic?.;
Commission (PSC), it appears that the company v.d not obtain the necessary information to make
a switch in your telephone service. LCI issued a credit of $31.58 to your local telephone

company.
Thank you for the opport.nity to address your concerns. The PSC is concemed about
unauthorized changes in customer’s local toll long distance carriers or “slamming”. As

information, the Commission, slong with staff from the Attomey General's Office and the Office
of Public Counsel, will be holding ten (10) rule development workshops throughout the State to
listen to consumers testimony regarding their slunmin%expcnences. For dyour review, | have
enclosed additional information on these workshops which lists their time and locations.

Again thank you for the opportunity to address your concerns. If you have any questions,
plcase contact me. | may be reached st 1-800-342.1552.

Sincerely,

Carmen R. Pefla

Regulatory Specialist 11l
Division of Consumer Affairs

CRP:ewe

Anachments: Company report
Slamming Special Repont
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(il intemational __

S’ Wotidwide Telecommunications

Via Fax: 904-413-6362

ECEIVE D
Ms, Carmen Pena
Florida Public Service Commission CONSUMER AFFAIRS
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard —

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850
Re: Complaint filed by Carmen Quinones Fuentes; File No. 1743991
Dear Ms, Pena:

With regard to the above-referenced complaint, please be advised that LCI International
Telecom Corp. (1.CI) has completed a review of the issues raised by the complainant. As
a result of our review, it is LCI's position that an intentional, unauthorized primary
interexchange carrier (PIC) code change was not initiated with respect to this
complainant.

LCI’s records indicate that the customer was inac-ertently switched to LCI. The
customer had requested information regarding the us: of LC1’s sccess code. Due to an
L.CI exvor, an order was generated through the LEC and the customer's line was converted
to LCL. As such, LCI has issued a credit of $31.58 for the total charges billed 10 the
complainani. This amount will be reflected on the customer’s LEC invoice within the
next one to two billing cycles.

Should you have any questions regarding this marter, please contact the undersigned at
(703)848-4465. .

Sincerely,

UNusk A ond

Michelle Landow
Tanff Specialist



